

No. _____

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

CHRISTOPHER ANDRÉ VIALVA,,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

SUSAN M. OTTO
MICHAEL LIEBERMAN
OKLAHOMA PUBLIC
DEFENDER'S OFFICE
215 DEAN A. MCGEE
SUITE 109
OKLAHOMA CITY, OK
73102
(405) 609-5930
Susan_Otto@fd.org

MICHAEL F. WILLIAMS, P.C.
Counsel of Record
SUSAN M. DAVIES, P.C.
ARIEL V. LIEBERMAN
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
1301 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 389-5000
mwilliams@kirkland.com

Counsel for Petitioner Christopher André Vialva

March 19, 2019

CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
CAPITAL CASE.....	ii
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL & STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	6
I. The Fifth Circuit Applied An Inappropriate, Outcome-Based Standard For Determining Whether A Rule 60(b) Motion Must Be Dismissed As Successive Under § 2255(h).	6
A. The Outcome-Based Standard Applied By The Fifth Circuit Is Contrary To This Court’s Precedent In <i>Gonzalez v. Crosby</i>	7
B. The Outcome-Based Standard Applied By The Fifth Circuit Is Inconsistent With Decisions Of Other Courts of Appeals.....	12

II. The Fifth Circuit Imposed An Erroneous And Unreasonably Demanding Standard In Denying A Certificate Of Appealability.	15
III. This Court Should Exercise Its Supervisory Authority To Direct The Fifth Circuit To Grant The Certificate Of Appealability.	18
CONCLUSION	21

APPENDICES

Appendix A

Order and Opinion, United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit, *United States v. Vialva*, 904 F.3d 356 (W.D. Tex.) (Sept. 14, 2018)..... App. 1a

Appendix B

Order on Motions and Relief from Judgment, *United States v. Vialva*, No. W-99-CR-070 (1)-LY (W.D. Tex.) (Dec. 20, 2017)..... App. 15a

Appendix C

Order on Petition for Rehearing, Motions and Relief from Judgment, *United States v. Vialva*, No. 18-70007 (5th Cir.) (Nov. 19, 2018) App. 15a

Appendix D

28 U.S.C.A. § 2253..... App. 25a

Appendix E

28 U.S.C.A. § 2255 App. 27a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Balentine v. Thaler</i> , 626 F.3d 842 (5th Cir. 2010)	7
<i>Buck v. Davis</i> , 137 S. Ct. 759 (2017)	15, 17, 18, 19
<i>Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co.</i> , 556 U.S. 868 (2009)	15
<i>In re Compl. of Judicial Misconduct Against United States District Judge Walter S. Smith, Jr.</i> , No. 05-14-90120 (Sept. 28, 2016)	4
<i>Gonzalez v. Crosby</i> , 545 U.S. 524 (2005)	7, 8, 9, 11, 19
<i>Harris v. United States</i> , 367 F.3d 74 (2d Cir. 2004).....	7
<i>Klapprott v. United States</i> , 335 U.S. 601 (1949)	11
<i>Liljeberg v. Health Services Acquisition Corp.</i> , 486 U.S. 847 (1988)	11, 19
<i>Miller-El v. Cockrell</i> , 537 U.S. 322 (2003)	15, 17, 18
<i>In re Pickard</i> , 681 F.3d 1201 (10th Cir. 2012)	12, 13, 14
<i>Spitznas v. Boone</i> , 464 F.3d 1213 (10th Cir. 2006)	12

<i>Tennard v. Dretke</i> , 542 U.S. 274 (2004)	16, 18
<i>United States v. Bernard</i> , 299 F.3d 467 (5th Cir. 2002)	2
<i>United States v. Bernard</i> , 762 F.3d 467 (5th Cir. 2014)	4, 18
<i>United States v. Fields</i> , 761 F.3d 443 (5th Cir. 2014)	18
<i>United States v. Garza</i> , 165 F.3d 312 (5th Cir. 1999)	19
<i>United States v. Hall</i> , 455 F.3d 508 (5th Cir. 2006)	19
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 287 F.3d 325 (5th Cir. 2002)	19
<i>United States v. Robinson</i> , No. 09-70020, ECF No. 00511135322 (5th Cir. June 8, 2010)	19
<i>United States v. Vialva</i> , 904 F.3d 356 (5th Cir. 2018)	1
<i>United States v. Washington</i> , 653 F.3d 1057 (9th Cir. 2011)	14, 15, 16
<i>United States v. Webster</i> , 392 F.3d 787 (5th Cir. 2004)	19
<i>United States v. Winestock</i> , 340 F.3d 200 (4th Cir. 2003)	14
<i>Zakrzewski v. McDonough</i> , 490 F.3d 1264 (11th Cir. 2007) (per curiam)	14
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1254	1

28 U.S.C. § 2244..... 6, 7, 8
28 U.S.C. § 2253..... 2
28 U.S.C. § 2254..... 8
28 U.S.C. § 2255..2, 3, 4, 6, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 15, 16, 19

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 59 2
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60 1, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12,
13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19
